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INTRODUCTION



3

In 2021, the District advanced significant major projects 
while managing the effects of a number of unforeseen 
external events impacting our operations and our 
community such as the pandemic, the flooding and the 
heat dome. As we reflect and look ahead to the future, we 
know climate mitigation and adaption as well as emergency 
preparedness and food security are of the utmost 
importance to the community and Council. 

The pandemic shone a light on the importance of outdoor 
recreation opportunities. A new community garden was 
approved, a tree house-themed playground was installed 
and other park improvements were made. 

Council commends staff on their dedication to adapting 
operations to ensure municipal services were provided and 
improved by the pandemic. In 2021, Council again gathered 
in person for meetings in a new Council Chambers that was 
made more accessible through physical and technological 
upgrades.

Central Saanich was included on Maclean’s Best 
Communities list again this year—the secret is out. As 
our Council nears the end of its 2018-2022 term, we are 
thrilled to see the progress made as we work to make this 
exceptional community even better. Councillor King  |  Councillor Newton  |  Councillor Paltiel  |  Councillor Graham 

Councillor Thompson  |  Mayor Windsor  |  Councillor Jensen

Message from Council
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Every year the Annual Report provides our 
residents and other stakeholders with detailed 
information about the District of Central Saanich’s 
operational and financial activities for the fiscal 
year and what the District has achieved. 

Sound financial and organization management is 
rooted in clear priorities and long-range planning, 
and in 2021 Council adopted a number of 
significant plans to guide the community.  In 2021, 
we updated Central Saanich’s Long Term Financial 
Plan and Resilient Asset Management Strategy, 
a draft Official Community Plan was presented 
to the community for review and feedback, 
our Tree Management Bylaw was updated and 
Council adopted Central Saanich's first Active 
Transportation Plan. These plans will position 
Central Saanich well for the future and inform 
future years’ financial planning. 

Council also provided staff with clear priorities 
that were grounded in community consultation. 
The priorities ensure we are building for the 
future and nimble in the face of adversity.

In 2021, our community faced challenges 
alongside others in the province as Central 
Saanich residents braved the pandemic, an 
unprecedented heat dome, winter storm 
events and flooding. I appreciated our team's 
determination to ensure municipal services 
were maintained during a remarkable year, and 
I thank staff for their commitment to advancing 
the regular operations of the District that the 
community relies on while advancing Council’s 
strategic priorities.

The tragic discoveries of the graves at former 
residential schools was a reminder that before 
reconciliation there must be truth, and the 
magnitude and importance of the journey 
toward truth, justice, healing, and reconciliation 
between Indigenous and non-Indigenous peoples. 
As part of this call to action, many District staff 
participated in the “Blanket Ceremony” to better 
understand our country’s history with First 
Nations. Staff worked to further our collaborative 
relationships with the Administration of the 

W̱JOȽEȽP (Tsartlip) and SȾÁUTW̱ (Tsawout) First 
Nations. 

Other highlights noted in the report include 
creating a Human Resources and Organizational 
Development department, upgrading our Council 
Chambers and technology, preparing the annual 
budget, and capital projects undertaken by 
Engineering and Public Works. Please enjoy this 
look at the year and all that was accomplished.

Christine Culham 
Chief Administrative Officer

Message from the 
Chief Administrative Officer
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The Central Saanich Municipal Council represents the citizens of 
the community and provides leadership as the legislative and policy 
making body for the organization. The Municipal Council is comprised 
of a Mayor and six Councillors who are elected on a four year term. The 
Council generally meets biweekly to discuss and vote on local issues; 
these meetings are open to the public and are webcast. The schedule 
and recordings are available at csaanich.ca.  

The Chief Administrative Officer leads a small team of dedicated 
employees responsible for providing recommendations and policy 
advice to Council and coordinating the day to day operations of the 
municipality.  The Central Saanich Police Service is governed by a 
separate five-member Police Board under the Police Act, and is chaired 
by the Mayor of Central Saanich. 

To provide fair, responsive and effective leadership 
and services in support of the community vision.

VISION
A healthy, complete, socially diverse and highly 
walkable community where there is a balance 
of jobs and housing and viable alternatives to 
the private automobile.

MISSION

Organization Profile 
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Grant funding approved

$3.56 MILLION
Total grant funding approved by external funding sources in 2021

$ 1,561,093 - Canada Community-Building Fund (Gas Tax), UBCM   
$ 322,800 - Benvenuto Multi-Use Pathway, Province of BC  
$ 500,000 - Oil to Heat Pump Program, Federation of Canadian Municipalities  
$ 500,000 - Active Transportation Grant (School Zone), Province of BC   
$ 246,826 - Traffic Fine Revenue Grant, Province of BC  
$ 183,000 - Small Community Grant, Province of BC   
$ 149,724 - E-Permitting Software Grant, Union of BC Municipalities (UBCM)  
$ 50,000 - Food Hub Feasibility Study, Province of BC  
$ 20,671 - Emergency Operations Centre Training & Equipment, UBCM   
$ 16,700 - Official Community Plan Public Engagement, UBCM  
$ 10,000  - Installation of Electric Vehicle Chargers, BC Hydro  

The District of Central Saanich wishes to acknowledge and thank the following organizations 
that awarded the District generous grants in 2021. 
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Central Saanich, which includes the W̱JOȽEȽP (Tsartlip) and ST̸ÁUTW̱ (Tsawout) First Nations, is a friendly and active community in a spectacular outdoor setting on the 
centre of the Saanich Peninsula. The rolling farm land, forests, and neighbourhoods are set against the backdrop of breathtaking ocean and mountain views.

A diversity of small and large businesses are contributing to a thriving local economy. This is supported by the village centres of Saanichton and Brentwood Bay, 
light industrial land in Keating and many local farms.

Central Saanich is fortunate to enjoy this combination of elements to support our vibrant, healthy and sustainable community.

Community Profile

Statistics Canada 2021 Census

  39
 29

  Population of  Population of

Statistics Canada 2016 Census

  3.4%
increase

2016-2021
Statistics Canada 

2021 Census

Statistics Canada 2021 Census
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The W̱JOȽEȽP (Tsartlip) and ST̸ÁUTW̱ (Tsawout)First Nations have long called this 
area home. Their strong, distinct sense of community and rich cultural heritage 
are admired. 

The First Nations and the District of Central Saanich are working together to 
establish stable and effective relations and a framework that will strengthen, 
enhance, and honour our historical, political, social, and cultural relationship. 

We commit to build and maintain strong mutual trust and respect.

We acknowledge the history, past experiences and differences that impact 
current perceptions and opinions.

We respect each other’s customs and beliefs, values, and culture in spirit and 
practice.

We are working to strengthen the cooperative and supportive bond between 
governing bodies to promote the well-being of all future generations. 

W̱JOȽEȽP (Tsartlip) and ST̸ÁUTW̱ (Tsawout) 
First Nations

The paddle means a lot to our 
people. The paddle upright 
with the handle facing down 
is a sign of peaceful intention, 
we still today raise our paddles 
upright when arriving upon 
our neighbouring nations and 
territories as a sign as peaceful 
intentions. 

Chazz Elliott
 Artist, Tsartlip First Nation 
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2021 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
& PROGRESS
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The District's Strategic Plan directs and unifies corporate planning. It serves as 
a guide to decision  making for staff, Council, and various Committees and Task 
Forces. 

The Strategic Plan also provides the community with a clear understanding of 
the direction Council is moving in, and enough information to form and voice 
an opinion.  

The 2021-2022 Strategic Plan is based on four priorities. This 2021 Annual 
Report highlights some of our successes and progress. 

STRATEGIC PLAN INVEST IN ROAD SAFETY, TRANSIT 
AND SAFE, ACCESSIBLE 
ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION

INVEST IN CLIMATE ACTION 
AND A HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT

FOCUS ON STRONG LOCAL ECONOMY 
AND SUPPORTING AGRICULTURE

MANAGE RESPONSIBLE GROWTH
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2021 Highlights2021 Highlights    
• Council adopted Central Saanich's first Active Transportation Plan.

• Received a grant for $300,000 for a multi-use trail on Benvenuto Rd and a grant 
from $500,000 for active transportation improvements in school zones.

• Partnered with BC Transit to see three new bus shelters with solar powered lighting 
installed.

• Applied for a grant for the Brentwood Bay sewer project, which would include a 
wider bike path on Wallace Drive.

• Continued working with the Province of BC on the Keating Flyover project.

• Addressed traffic safety concerns raised by the public.

INVEST IN ROAD SAFETY, TRANSIT 
AND SAFE, ACCESSIBLE 
ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION
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2021 Highlights2021 Highlights      
• Developed a financing program to enable homeowners to make the switch 

from oil heating to using an electric heat pump through an interest free loan 
repaid on property tax bills.

• Advanced the BC Energy Step Code and developed an engagement strategy for 
industry stakeholders.

• Launched a Waste Collection Study to understand greenhouse gas emissions 
produced by waste collection and identify ways to reduce the impact.

• Joined the Saanich Peninsula Harbours Initiative to address issues in local wa-
ters, including monitoring, public education, rehabilitation and improvement of 
the marine and shore area environments. 

• Celebrated Central Saanich's Annual Tree Day with a community education 
event and planting at Centennial Park. 

• Continued Community Climate Action workshops and programs.

• Opened the Saanichton Village Bike N' Ride to offer more bike parking, a repair 
station and an e-bike charging station.

• Secured a grant for three electric vehicle charging stations at Municipal Hall.

  

INVEST IN CLIMATE ACTION 
AND A HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT
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2021 Highlights2021 Highlights    
  • Launched significant economic recovery work to support the people and busi-

nesses in our community; a task force was struck to develop an action plan 
and quick wins were identified. 

• Hired a short-term Economic Recovery Coordinator with COVID Restart Grant 
funding. 

• Continued the Shop Central Saanich campaign to promote the benefits of 
shopping local.

• Welcomes visitors on tours of historic Newman Farm on three dates during 
the summer.

• Council approved the District's first Community Garden on public land.

• Initiated a review of accessory dwelling unites on ALR lands and engaged with 
the Peninsula and Area Agricultural Commission.

FOCUS ON STRONG LOCAL ECONOMY 
AND SUPPORTING AGRICULTURE
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2021 Highlights2021 Highlights    
• Developed regulations for residential infill and densification, an updated Land 

Use Bylaw was adopted; key changes include new regulations to allow for 
detached accessory dwelling units as an alternative to a secondary suite in 
the some zones, minimum lot area requirements to have a secondary suite or 
cottage in any zone, reduced lot size requirement for a duplex in the R-2 zone, 
and much more.

• Developed the Official Community Plan Draft and made significant progress 
on the OCP Review.

• Installed a new playground in the previously vacant Tanner Park in the middle 
of a large subdivision.

• Commenced the Keating Business District Parking Study to understand park-
ing needs in the area.

• Council approved new developments consistent with infill goals, such as the 
Marigold development, which will contribute 42% of identified 2020 to 2025 
rental targets for the District.

• Integrated municipal buildings, including Municipal Hall, the Police Service 
and Public Works, into the Resilient Asset Management Plan. 

MANAGE RESPONSIBLE GROWTH
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MUNICIPAL SERVICES 
& OPERATIONS
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• Led Emergency Operations Centre response to COVID-19

• Established Saanich Peninsula Harbours Initiative Service 
through       Capital Regional District

• Continued relationship building with the Tsartlip and Tsawout 
First Nations

• Coordinated District facility replacement feasibility

• Advanced the Organizational Development program

• Enhanced recruitment activities and tools

• Negotiated Employees’ Committee agreement

• Supported Emergency Operations Centre and supporting prac-
tices and processes

• Provided staff learning opportunities, including a “Blanket 
Ceremony” to better understand our country’s history with 
First Nations.

OFFICE OF THE CAO

2021 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Human Resources & Organizational Development

Office of the CAO 

45 staff participated in the 
Employee Fitness program

19 staffing competitions
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CORPORATE SERVICES

• Hired and trained a new Corporate/Legislative Coordinator and a new 
Director of Corporate Services/Corporate Officer

• Adapted Council and committee meetings to provide hybrid options 
for a number of circumstances

• Opened a renovated and more accessible Council Chambers

• Supported Official Community Plan and Active Transportation Plan 
community engagement

• Supported 2020/2021 Strategic Plan projects

• Updated Social Media Policy

• Supported economic recovery work

2021 HIGHLIGHTS 
Corporate Services

71 meetings of 
Council, committees, 
commissions and task forces

14,000 park amenities booked
141,521 website visits

Community Services
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Finance Services

FINANCE & TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

• Submited 2021 Financial Plan and audited financial statement on time; 
received the GFOA North America 2020 Distinguished Budget and 
2019 Canadian Award for Financial Reporting

• Updated Asset Management Plan

• Implemented a Permissive Tax Exemption Council Policy

• Updated Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw

• Completed annual update of Fees and Charges Bylaw

• Completed a cloud migration of corporate email systems

• Completed Council Chamber AV modernization project

• Lifecycle upgrades of data centre equipment

2021 HIGHLIGHTS  

832 Helpdesk resolutions

400 hrs Security updates

500 hrs Police support

Technology Services
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2021 HIGHLIGHTS    

PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES

• Updated the Land Use Bylaw as part of the Residential Infill and           
Densification project

• Conducted significant work on the Official Community Plan update, 
including community engagement activities

• Completed the new District Tree Management Bylaw

• Commenced the Saanich Peninsula Habours and Waterways Initiative

• Initiated the Keating Parking Study

Planning Services

• Updated the District’s Bylaw Enforcement inspection procedures

• Secured a grant and initiated the e-permitting project

• Managed a high level of building permit applications

Building & Bylaw Services

Climate Action
• Secured a Federation of Canadian Municipalities grant for a Oil and 

Heat Pump Financing program– and developed program design

• Implemented action items for the Electric Vehicle and E-Bike Strategy

• Incorporate a climate action lens into the OCP review

• Secured a substantial active transportation grant for improvements in 
school zones

• Added a permanent Climate Action and Natural Environment Coordi-
nator staff position

8 District-owned 
EV chargers$500k grant for 

Oil-to-Heat Pump 
Program

96 tree permits 
issued

Applications received 
48 planning  
13 subdivision
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2021 HIGHLIGHTS  
• Active Transportation Plan adopted by Council
• Updated Five-year Capital Plan
• Completed 2021 Road rehabilitation program
• Completed Peel Creek crossing of Mt Newton

ENGINEERING SERVICES

• Completed the 2021 road rehabilitation program
• Supported the District’s Emergency Operations Centre to respond to 

COVID and weather events
• Implemented Preventive Maintenance Management Program upgrades

• Supported the District’s Emergency Operations Centre to respond to 
COVID and weather events

• Supported installation of Tanner Park Playground
• Completed Saanichton Bike N’ Ride improvements
• Upgraded trails (Centennial Park and other locations)
• Upgraded fences at Rom Knott and Alexander Field baseball fields

• Supported the district’s Emergency Operations Centre to respond to 
COVID and weather events

• Completed roofing maintenance at Municipal Hall, Cultural Centre and 
Centennial Fieldhouse

• Completed LED light conversion at the Cultural Centre
• Improved Municipal Hall Council Chambers and office work stations
• Upgrades HVAC systems at Cultural Centre and Municipal Hall

Engineering

Public Works

Parks

Facilities

Roads | Parks | Fleet | Facilities | Water | Sewer

Supported 
4 weather 
events

Actioned 530 
facility 
maintenance 
requests

150
tree inquiries

$8.64M 
in capital 
projects



2021 HIGHLIGHTS    

WATER & SEWER UTILITY

• Supported the District’s Emergency Operations Centre to respond 
to COVID and weather events

• Completed design of Seabrook watermain improvements

• Reviewed water meter reading procedures and update as required

• Supported the District’s Emergency Operations Centre to respond 
to COVID and weather events

• Completed the design of four pump stations

• Assisted with Brentwood Bay Sewer reconstruction project

140 
water main kilometers flushed

6,000
metres of sewer cleaned

22

Water

Sewer

70 
work orders completed



• Received replacement of fire truck

• Recruited Fire Chief

• Supported Provincial State of Emergency 
with wildfire support response to interior

2021 HIGHLIGHTS

FIRE DEPARTMENT

• Emergency Operations Centre (EOC) response to atmospheric river, 
and associated Malahat closure and ferry cancellations.

• EOC response to heat dome and opening of community cooling 
centre.

• Updated District’s Business Continuity Plan

• Migrated Saanich Peninsula Alert system to new software provider; 
added staff callout function for emergency situations

• Received EOC equipment/training grant for a large plotter, 10 lap-
tops, and speakerphone

Fire Department

Emergency Program

991 calls

421 EOC 
staff hours

23



• Recruitment and on-boarding of two patrol officers

• Continued increase in community outreach, including the 
development of a community-focused video series and being 
a community partner at the Saanich Fair

• Collaboration with Brentwood Bay community for regulation 
compliance of local waterways

• Increased traffic presence for community safety with a focus 
on vulnerable road users

• Deputy Chief led the initiative for a CRD-integrated Internet 
Child Exploitation Unit

2021 HIGHLIGHTS    

POLICE SERVICE

4,048 files

24
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I am pleased to present the District of Central Saanich’s 
audited financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2021.

The District’s financial position improved by $5.6M 
in 2021. This is a combination of higher revenues, 
including additional gas tax distributed by the Province, 
land sale, revenue from the Fire Department’s wild 
fire deployment, and lower-than-expected expenses, 
including some staff vacancies. Water and sewer 
operations also had revenues higher than expected 
and surpluses consistent with budget. The 2021 
balanced budget of $32.5 million, and an average 
residential tax increase of 2.97% or $62, maintains 
service levels expected by the community, dedicates 
a position to climate action initiatives, invests in Police 
and Fire Services, and continues to increase annual 
funding for long term asset management planning 
reserves. Total surplus and reserves of $44.6M are 
modest for a municipality of our size and in accord-
ance with the District’s Reserves Policy and asset 
management financial strategies.

2021 experienced a number of challenges, including 
ongoing impacts from the COVID-19 pandemic, 

and a number of significant weather events, such 
as the atmospheric river in November and heat 
dome experienced in June and July. The events were 
endured by Central Saanich with the financial strength 
of our community and financial assistance received 
from higher levels of government for both impacts of 
weather events and the ongoing impacts of COVID-19.

The District continues to follow it’s 2017 Asset 
Management Plan (AMP) and financial strategies to 
reach targeted annual funding levels by 2032, and 
within a fifteen year plan. The 2021 Budget continued 
increases in taxation and utility fees directly for 
increased future infrastructure replacement needs. 
The first five-year update of the AMP began in 2021 
and although asset values and replacement costs have 
increased significantly, the 2017 financial strategies for 
tax and utility fee increases are still on a trajectory to 
reach targeted funding levels by 2032. The plan update 
identified a good financial trajectory, and also that a 
significant amount of work is required over the next 10-
20 years to replace aging under-ground infrastructure 
and major facilities nearing the end of their useful 
lives. Looking ahead the 2022 five-year capital 
budget has been redeveloped based on AMP update 

recommendat ions , 
and an Engineering 
Infrastructure Manager 
position has been added to help achieve re-placement 
goals. The District is committed to carefully managing 
our community’s budget to ensure both current and 
long-term financial resiliency. 

As we look ahead, we are focused on achieving our 
infrastructure replacement goals as well a financial 
strategy to deliver new and active transportation 
infrastructure expected by the community. Lastly the 
District is reviewing its fleet vehicles and equipment to 
proactively implement electrification and lessen the 
environmental impacts on our community and planet.

Troy Ziegler, CPA, CMA

Director of Financial Services

May 16, 2022

The financial statements are the responsibility of the District’s management, and have been prepared in compliance with Section 167 of the Community Charter and in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles approved by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB). The District maintains a system of internal controls, including 
policies and procedures, designed to safeguard the assets of the corporation and provide reliable financial information. The Financial Statements have been audited by KPMG 
LLP who has expressed that in their opinion these statements present fairly in all material respects, the financial position of the District as at December 31, 2021.

Report from the 
Director of Financial Services
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Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada 
(GFOA) awarded a Canadian Award for Financial Reporting to The District 
of Central Saanich for its annual financial report for the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2020. The Canadian Award for Financial Reporting program 
was established to encourage municipal governments throughout Canada 
to publish high quality financial reports and to provide peer recognition and 
technical guidance for officials preparing these reports. In order to be awarded 
a Canadian Award for Financial Reporting, a government unit must publish an 
easily readable and efficiently organized annual financial report, whose contents 
conform to program standards. Such reports should go beyond the minimum 
requirements of generally accepted accounting principles and demonstrate an 
effort to clearly communicate the municipal government’s financial picture, 
enhance an understanding of financial reporting by municipal governments, 
and address user needs. A Canadian Award for Financial Reporting is valid for a 
period of one year only. We believe this current report continues to conform to 
the Canadian Award for Financial Reporting program requirements, and we will 
be submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another award.  



Financial Statements of 

THE CORPORATION OF THE 
DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 

Year ended December 31, 2021 
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MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The accompanying financial statements of The Corporation of the District of Central Saanich (the 
"District") are the responsibility of the District's management and have been prepared in compliance 
with legislation, and in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards for local 
governments as established by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Chartered Professional 
Accountants of Canada.  A summary of the significant accounting policies are described in note 1 to 
the financial statements. The preparation of financial statements necessarily involves the use of 
estimates based on management’s judgment, particularly when transactions affecting the current 
accounting period cannot be finalized with certainty until future periods. 

The District’s management maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable 
assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly authorized and recorded in 
compliance with legislative and regulatory requirements, and reliable financial information is available 
on a timely basis for preparation of the financial statements. These systems are monitored and 
evaluated by management. 

Mayor and Council meet with management and the external auditors to review the financial 
statements and discuss any significant financial reporting or internal control matters prior to their 
approval of the financial statements.  

The financial statements have been audited by KPMG LLP, independent external auditors appointed 
by the District. The accompanying Independent Auditors’ Report outlines their responsibilities, the 
scope of their examination and their opinion on the District’s financial statements. 

On behalf of the District: 

Chief Administrative Officer Director of Financial Services 



KPMG LLP 
St. Andrew’s Square II 
800-730 View Street
Victoria BC V8W 3Y7
Canada
Telephone 250-480-3500
Fax 250-480-3539

KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent 
member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee.  
KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Mayor and Councillors of The Corporation of the District of Central Saanich 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the Corporation of the District of Central Saanich (the 
“Entity”), which comprise: 

• the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021

• the statement of operations and accumulated surplus for the year then ended

• the statement of change in net financial assets for the year then ended

• the statement of cash flows for the year then ended

• and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”.)

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Entity as at December 31, 2021, and its results of operations, its changes in 
net financial assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public 
sector accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditors’ report.  

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance 
for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 



The Corporation of the District of Central Saanich 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report 
that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up
to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to
cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies
in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Victoria, Canada 
May 9, 2022 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Statement of Financial Position 

December 31, 2021, with comparative information for 2020 

2021 2020 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2) $ 34,207,808 $ 20,082,699 
Investments (note 2) 20,241,113 29,198,599 
Property taxes receivable  341,935 406,983 
Accounts receivable 3,838,038 4,164,131 
Other government receivables 105,475 106,025 

58,734,369 53,958,437 

Financial liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 3) 2,071,450 6,014,199 
Refundable deposits 3,255,723 1,863,592 
Deferred revenue (note 4) 8,218,017 6,646,840 
Debt (note 5) 7,899,341 8,332,691 
Employee future benefit obligations (note 6) 1,317,600 1,286,500 

22,762,131 24,143,822 

Net financial assets 35,972,238 29,814,615 

Non financial assets 
Tangible capital assets (note 7) 89,437,755 90,006,834 
Inventory of supplies 488,277 478,699 
Prepaid expenses 211,184 240,866 

90,137,216 90,726,399 

Commitments and contingencies (note 11) 

Accumulated surplus (note 8) $ 126,109,454 $ 120,541,014 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

On behalf of the District: 

Director of Financial Services 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus  

Year ended December 31, 2021, with comparative information for 2020 

Financial plan 2021 2020 
(note 12) 

Revenue: 
Municipal property taxes (note 9) $ 18,379,700 $ 18,361,215 $ 17,746,798 
Grants in lieu of taxes 344,600 334,400 341,821 
Sale of services  2,156,700 2,898,446 1,515,644 
Permits, licenses and interest  1,376,900 1,311,131 1,690,262 
Government transfers (note 10) 2,693,000 2,342,572 4,837,520 
Water utility 5,925,000 6,595,251 6,057,487 
Sewer enterprise 1,615,200 1,780,337 1,650,241 
Contributions and donations  - 883,446 948,691 
Total revenue 32,491,100 34,506,798 34,788,464 

Expenses: 
General government 5,794,000 2,887,794 2,961,825 
Protective services 10,212,400 9,948,956 9,272,574 
Transportation services 3,445,200 4,806,115 4,486,749 
Environmental development services 1,327,000 678,076 634,296 
Parks and cultural services 1,435,000 3,253,707 2,806,666 
Water utility 5,693,000 5,549,817 5,236,756 
Sewer enterprise 1,129,400 1,165,130 1,121,800 
Other fiscal services 595,400 648,763 495,032 
Total expenses 29,631,400 28,938,358 27,015,698 

Annual surplus  2,859,700 5,568,440 7,772,766 

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 120,541,014 120,541,014 112,768,248 

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 123,400,714 $ 126,109,454 $ 120,541,014 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets 

Year ended December 31, 2021, with comparative information for 2020 

Financial plan 2021 2020 
(note 12) 

Annual surplus $ 2,187,400 $ 5,568,440 $ 7,772,766 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (6,137,300) (2,118,743) (1,617,575) 
Developer contributions of tangible capital assets - (606,294) (803,084) 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 4,300,000 3,294,116 3,112,243 
Gain on sale of tangible capital assets - 400,000 - 
Proceeds from sale of tangible capital assets - (400,000)

(1,837,300) 569,079 691,584 

Acquisition of inventory of supplies - (9,578) 37,666 
Use of prepaid expenses - 29,682 49,759 

- 20,104 87,425 

Change in net financial assets 350,100 6,157,623 8,551,775 

Net financial assets, beginning of year 29,814,615 29,814,615 21,262,840 

Net financial assets, end of year $ 30,164,715 $ 35,972,238 $ 29,814,615 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Year ended December 31, 2021, with comparative information for 2020 

2021 2020 

Cash provided by (used in): 

Operating activities: 
Annual surplus  $ 5,568,440 $ 7,772,766 
Items not involving cash: 

Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,294,116 3,112,243 
Gain on sale of tangible capital assets (400,000) - 
Donation of tangible capital assets (606,294) (803,084) 
Actuarial adjustment on debt (94,248) (82,840) 

Changes in non-cash operating assets and liabilities: 
Property taxes receivable 65,048 (19,765) 
Accounts receivable 326,093 (1,282,650) 
Other government receivables 550 310,125 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (3,942,749) 4,214,909 
Refundable deposits 1,392,131 (69,596) 
Deferred revenue 1,571,177 275,818 
Employee future benefit obligations 31,100 95,400 
Inventory of supplies (9,578) 37,666 
Prepaid expenses 29,682 49,759 

7,225,468 13,610,751 

Capital activities: 
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (2,118,743) (1,617,575) 
Proceeds from sale of tangible capital assets 400,000 - 

(1,718,743) (1,617,575) 
Investing activities: 

Disposal of investments 8,957,486 3,460,081 

Financing activities: 
Debt repaid (339,102) (335,363) 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 14,125,109 15,117,894 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 20,082,699 4,964,805 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 34,207,808 $ 20,082,699 

Supplemental cash flow information: 
Cash paid for interest $ (276,411) $ (324,339) 
Cash received from interest 190,761 806,667 

$ (85,650) $ 482,328 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

The Corporation of the District of Central Saanich (the "District") is a municipality in the Province of 
British Columbia and operates under the provisions of the Local Government Act and the Community 
Charter of British Columbia. The District's principal activities include the provision of local government 
services to residents of the incorporated area. 

1. Significant accounting policies:

The financial statements of the District are prepared by management in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principals for local governments as prescribed by the
Public Sector Accounting Board (“PSAB”) of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada.
Significant accounting policies adopted by the District are as follows:

(a) Reporting entity:

The financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the District's
activities and funds.  Inter departmental balances and transactions have been eliminated.
The District does not administer any trust activities on behalf of external parties.  The District
does not control any external entities and accordingly no entities have been consolidated into
the financial statements.

(b) Basis of accounting:

The District follows the accrual method of accounting for revenues and expenses.  Revenues
are normally recognized in the year in which they are earned and measurable.  Expenses are
recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of goods or services
and/or the creation of a legal obligation to pay.

(c) Government transfers:

Government transfers without stipulations restricting their use are recognized in the financial
statements as revenue in the period in which the transfers are authorized, any eligibility
criteria are met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made.  Government
transfers with stipulations restricting their use and that give rise to an obligation that meets
the definition of a liability are recognized in the financial statements as revenues in the period
in which the eligible expenditures are incurred, providing they are authorized and eligibility
criteria are met.



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) Property tax revenue:

Property tax revenue is recognized on the accrual basis using the approved tax rates and the
anticipated assessment related to the current year.

(e) Deferred revenue:

Deferred revenue includes grants, contributions and other amounts received from third
parties pursuant to legislation, regulation and agreement which may only be used in certain
programs, in the completion of specific work, or for the purchase of tangible capital assets.  In
addition, certain user charges and fees are collected for which the related services have yet
to be performed.  Revenue is recognized in the period when the related expenses are
incurred, services performed, or the tangible capital assets are acquired, thereby
extinguishing the related liability.  Work performed for third parties is recognized in the
statement of operations as a revenue and expense.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash on hand, demand deposits, and short term
highly liquid investments with a maturity date of less than 3 months at acquisition that are
readily converted to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of
change in value.

Cash equivalents consist of investments in Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia
(“MFA”) Money Market Funds which are recorded at cost plus earnings reinvested in the
funds.

(g) Investments:

Investments are recorded at cost plus earnings that are reinvested in the funds. Investment
income is reported as revenue in the period earned. When required by the funding
government or related Act, investment income earned on deferred revenue is added to the
investment and forms part of the deferred revenue balance.

(h) Deposits and prepayments:

Receipts restricted by third parties are deferred and recognized as deposits and are
refundable under certain circumstances. Deposits and prepayments are recognized as
revenue when qualifying expenditures are incurred.



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(i) Employee future benefits:

The District and its employees make contributions to the Municipal Pension Plan.  These
contributions are expensed as incurred.

Sick leave and other retirement benefits are also available to the District’s employees.  The
costs of these benefits are actuarially determined based on service and best estimates of
retirement ages and expected future salary and wage increases.  The obligations under these
benefit plans are accrued based on projected benefits as the employees render services
necessary to earn the future benefits.

(j) Debt:

Debt is recorded net of repayments and actuarial earnings.  Debt is recorded in the related
segment that uses the proceeds to fund capital expenditures.

(k) Non-financial assets:

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in
the provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are
not intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations.

(i) Tangible capital assets:

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are directly
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The
costs, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets, excluding land, are amortized
on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Asset Useful life - years 

Land improvements 15 - 40 
Buildings 25 - 40 
Equipment and vehicles 3 - 25 
Roads infrastructure 20 - 60 
Drainage infrastructure 5 - 60 
Sewer infrastructure 5 - 60 
Water infrastructure 5 - 60 

Amortization is charged annually, including in the year of acquisition and disposal. 
Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive 
use.  Heritage buildings are not amortized as they have an indefinite service potential. 
Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no longer 
contribute to the District's ability to provide goods and services, or when the value of 
future economic benefits associated with the asset are less than book value of the 
asset.  



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(k) Non-financial assets (continued):

(ii) Contributions of tangible capital assets:

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the
date of receipt and also are recorded as revenue.

(iii) Interest capitalization:

The District does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or
construction of a tangible capital asset.

(iv) Inventory of supplies:

Inventory of supplies held for consumption is recorded at the lower of cost and
replacement cost.

(l) Liability for contaminated sites:

Contaminated sites are defined as the result of contamination being introduced in air, soil,
water or sediment of a chemical, organic, or radioactive material or live organism that
exceeds an environmental standard.  A liability for remediation of contaminated sites is
recognized, net of any expected recoveries, when all of the following criteria are met:

(i) an environmental standard exists

(ii) contamination exceeds the environmental standard

(iii) the District is directly responsible or accepts responsibility for the liability

(iv) future economic benefits will be given up, and

(v) a reasonable estimate of the liability can be made.

(m) Measurement uncertainty:

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.   Estimates include assumptions used
in estimating useful lives of tangible capital assets and estimating provisions for accrued
liabilities including employee future benefits.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

2. Cash and cash equivalents and investments:

2021 2020 

Bank deposits $ 13,023,447 $ 14,910,214 
Municipal Finance Authority - Money Market 21,055,290 5,045,573 
Restricted cash - MFA cash deposit 129,071 126,912 

$ 34,207,808 $ 20,082,699 

Investments $ 20,241,113 $ 29,198,599 

Investments consist of Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia ("MFA") Intermediate and 
Bond Funds, guaranteed investment certificates and other fixed income securities which have 
costs that approximate market values. Included in investments is $2,964,782 (2020 - $2,452,534) 
that can only be used for expenditures as provided by the development cost charge reserve 
bylaw and the relevant sections of the Local Government Act, unless otherwise authorized by the 
Ministry of Municipal Affairs, Province of British Columbia. 

3. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

2021 2020 

Trade accounts payable $ 1,159,581 $ 1,006,905 
Other government agencies 445,060 4,304,730 
Accrued salary, wages and employee benefits: 

Payroll 144,578 406,888 
Vacation 176,153 176,964 
Overtime 146,078 118,712 

$ 2,071,450 $ 6,014,199 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

4. Deferred revenue:

2021 2020 

Parkland acquisition funds $ 300,727 $ 297,827 
Development cost charges 2,964,782 2,452,534 
Restricted contractor donations 2,863,107 2,078,740 
Prepaid taxes and other 2,089,401 1,817,739 

Total deferred revenue $ 8,218,017 $ 6,646,840 

Schedule of Development Cost Charges 

2021 2020 

Opening balance of unspent funds $   2,452,534 $ 2,274,778 

Development cost charges received during year 485,648 107,956 
Interest earned 26,600 69,800 

512,248 177,756 

Less amount spent on projects and recorded as revenue - - 

Closing balance of unspent funds $   2,964,782 $ 2,452,534 

5. Debt:

(a) The District issues debt instruments through the Municipal Finance Authority (MFA) pursuant
to security issuing bylaws under authority of the Local Government Act, to finance certain
capital expenses.

The Loan agreements with the Capital Regional District and the MFA provide that, if at any
time the scheduled payments provided for in the agreements are not sufficient to meet the
MFA's obligations in respect to such borrowings, the resulting deficiency becomes a liability
of the District.

Repayments 
 and actuarial Net debt Net debt 

Gross debt  earnings 2021 2020 

General Capital Fund $ 10,856,873 $ 2,957,532 $ 7,899,341 $ 8,332,691 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

5. Debt (continued):

(a) Continued:

As a condition of the borrowing through the MFA, the District is obligated to lodge security by
means of demand notes and interest bearing cash deposits based on the amount of the
borrowing.  The deposits are included in the District’s financial statements as restricted cash.
If the debt is repaid without default, the deposits are refunded to the District.  The notes,
which are contingent in nature, are held by the MFA to act as security against the possibility
of debt repayment default and are not recorded in the financial statements.  Upon the
maturity of a debt issue the demand notes are released and deposits refunded to the District.
As at December 31, 2021, there were contingent demand notes of $226,811 (2020 -
$226,811) which are not included in the financial statements of the District.

(b) Principal payments on debt for the next five years including actuarial adjustment are as
follows:

2022 $ 344,091 
2023 344,091 
2024 344,091 
2025 344,091 
2026 290,409 
2027 and thereafter 6,232,568 

$ 7,899,341 

(c) Interest expense on long term debt during the year was $284,997 (2020 - $319,297). Interest
rates on long term debt range from 2.75% to 4.20% per annum.

6. Employee future benefit obligations:

The District provides sick leave and certain other benefits to its employees.

2021 2020 

Employee benefit obligations: 
Accumulated sick leave $ 498,400 $ 485,500 
Retirement benefits 819,200 801,000 

$ 1,317,600 $ 1,286,500 

Accumulated sick leave represents the liability for sick leave banks accumulated for estimated 
draw down at future dates. 

Retirement benefits represent the District’s share of the cost to provide employees with various 
benefits upon retirement including lump sum retirement payments, death benefits and certain 
vacation entitlements in the year of retirement for qualified employees. 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

6. Employee future benefit obligations (continued):

The accrued benefit obligation and the net periodic benefit cost were estimated by an actuarial
valuation as at December 31, 2021.

Information about liabilities for employee future benefit plans is as follows:

2021 2020 

Accrued future benefit obligation: 
Balance, beginning of year $ 1,286,500 $ 1,191,100 
Current service cost 148,400 136,000 
Interest cost 29,200 35,700 
Benefits payments (176,100) (99,000) 
Amortization of actuarial gain 29,600 22,700 

Balance, end of year $ 1,317,600 $ 1,286,500 

The difference between the actuarially determined accrued future benefit obligation as at 
December 31, 2021 of $1,348,600 and the accrued benefit liability of $1,317,600 is an actuarial 
gain of $31,000. This actuarial gain will be amortized over a period equal to the employees’ 
average remaining service lifetime of 9 years. 

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the District’s accrued benefit 
obligations are as follows: 

2021 2020 

Discount rates 2.50% 2.00% 
Expected future inflation rates 2.50% 2.50% 
Expected wage and salary increases 0% to 3.40% 0.00% to 3.40% 

Municipal Pension Plan 

The District and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (a jointly trusteed pension 
plan). The board of trustees, representing plan members and employers, is responsible for 
administering the plan, including investment of assets and administration of benefits. The plan is 
a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. Basic pension benefits are based on a formula. As 
at December 31, 2020, the plan has about 220,000 active members and approximately 112,000 
retired members. Active members include approximately 42,000 contributors from local 
governments.  



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

6. Employee future benefit obligations (continued):

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the plan
and adequacy of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined employer and
member contribution rate to fund the plan. The actuary’s calculated contribution rate is based on
the entry age normal cost method, which produces the long-term rate of member and employer
contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average future entrants to the plan. This rate may
be adjusted for the amortization of any actuarial funding surplus and will be adjusted for the
amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability.

The most recent valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan as at December 31, 2018, indicated a
$2,866 million funding surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis.

The District paid $1,193,562 (2020 - $1,124,480) for employer contributions while employees
contributed $947,772 (2020 - $908,565) to the plan in fiscal 2021.  The next valuation will be as at
December 31, 2021, with results available in 2022.

Employers participating in the plan record their pension expense as the amount of employer
contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This is
because the plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the plan in aggregate,
resulting in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets and cost to
individual employers participating in the plan.



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

7. Tangible capital assets:

 Land Equipment Roads Drainage Sewer Water Assets under 
2021 Land improvements Buildings and vehicles infrastructure infrastructure infrastructure infrastruture construction Total 

Cost 
Balance, beginning of year $ 30,721,615 $ 8,698,998 $ 18,101,840 $ 15,018,377 $ 60,500,198 $ 17,003,010 $ 15,203,578 $ 18,132,031 $ 260,390 $ 183,640,037 
Additions - 104,598 484,764 655,516 675,239 513,713 98,892 40,000 152,315 2,725,037 
Disposals - - - (938,115) - - - - - (938,115)
Write off - - - - - - - - - 
Balance, end of year 30,721,615 8,803,596 18,586,604 14,735,778 61,175,437 17,516,723 15,302,470 18,172,031 412,705 185,426,959 

Accumulated amortization: 
Balance, beginning of year - 4,321,529 6,684,530 10,188,376 46,803,206 10,052,144 8,114,208 7,469,210 - 93,633,203
Amortization - 141,843 447,012 868,914 1,160,170 188,275 225,663 262,239 - 3,294,116
Disposals - - - (938,115) - - - - - (938,115)
Balance, end of year - 4,463,372 7,131,542 10,119,175 47,963,376 10,240,419 8,339,871 7,731,449 - 95,989,204

Net book value, end of year $ 30,721,615 $ 4,340,224 $ 11,455,062 $ 4,616,603 $ 13,212,061 $ 7,276,304 $ 6,962,599 $ 10,440,582 $ 412,705 $ 89,437,755 

Land Equipment Roads Drainage Sewer Water Assets under 
2020 Land improvements Buildings and vehicles infrastructure infrastructure infrastructure infrastructure construction Total 

Cost 
Balance, beginning of year $ 30,721,615 $ 8,658,023 $ 18,101,840 $ 14,373,061 $ 59,274,197 $ 16,886,679 $ 15,181,978 $ 17,770,834 $ 251,151 $ 181,219,378 
Additions - 40,975 - 645,316 1,226,001 116,331 21,600 361,197 54,344 2,465,764 
Write off - - - - - - - - (45,105) (45,105) 
Balance, end of year 30,721,615 8,698,998 18,101,840 15,018,377 60,500,198 17,003,010 15,203,578 18,132,031 260,390 183,640,037 

Accumulated amortization: 
Balance, beginning of year - 4,183,033 6,237,417 9,457,074 45,678,601 9,865,425 7,887,579 7,211,831 - 90,520,960
Amortization - 138,496 447,113 731,302 1,124,605 186,719 226,629 257,379 - 3,112,243
Balance, end of year - 4,321,529 6,684,530 10,188,376 46,803,206 10,052,144 8,114,208 7,469,210 - 93,633,203

Net book value, end of year $ 30,721,615 $ 4,377,469 $ 11,417,310 $ 4,830,001 $ 13,696,992 $ 6,950,866 $ 7,089,370 $ 10,662,821 $ 260,390 $ 90,006,834 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

7. Tangible capital assets:

(a) Assets under construction:

Assets under construction totaling $412,705 (2020 - $260,390) are not being amortized.
Amortization of these assets will commence when the asset is put into service.

(b) Contributed tangible capital assets:

During the year there were contributed assets of $606,294 (2020 - $803,084) recognized,
which represents their fair market value at the date of contribution.

The contributed infrastructure consisted of roads $198,719 (2020 - $374,587), drains
$268,682 (2020 - $45,700), water $40,000 (2020 - $361,197) and sewer $98,893 (2020 -
$21,600).

(c) Works of art and historical treasures:

The District manages and controls various works of art and non-operational historical cultural
assets including artifacts, paintings and sculptures located at District sites and public display
areas.  These assets are not recorded as tangible capital assets and are not amortized.

(d) Write down of tangible capital assets:

There were no write downs of tangible capital assets in use during the years presented.



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

8. Accumulated surplus:

Accumulated surplus consists of individual fund surplus and reserves and reserve funds as
follows:

2021 2020 

Surplus: 
Invested in tangible capital assets $ 81,538,414 $ 81,674,143 
General 7,931,307 7,872,768 
Total surplus 89,469,721 89,546,911 

Reserve funds set aside for specific purposes by Council: 
Affordable housing contributions 94,500 82,500 
Ammenity contributions 667,000 425,500 
Protective services 721,836 620,697 
Federal gas tax 5,313,740 4,359,024 
Financial stabilization 530,766 530,766 
General debt retirement 3,645,400 2,862,700 
Climate action – oil to heat pump program 285,000 - 
Climate action 510,000 480,000 
Future expenditures 1,104,536 1,053,049 
General conditional contribution 36,712 36,712 
COVID-19 Safe Restart 1,639,901 3,111,137 
Total 14,549,391 13,562,085 

Statutory Reserve Funds set aside for specific purposes by Bylaw: 
Fire vehicles and equipment 757,059 726,555 
Police vehicles and equipment 115,333 166,302 
Technology replacement 239,237 183,511 
Roads replacement 288,600 285,800 
Drainage replacement 828,788 594,888 
General vehicles and equipment 801,559 687,409 
General capital 5,769,458 3,932,469 
Local service area 276,190 253,790 
Land sale reserve 1,407,730 995,830 
Building replacement 417,800 58,900 
Water utility 5,599,145 4,535,195 
Sewer enterprise 5,589,443 5,011,369 
Total 22,090,342 17,432,018 

$ 126,109,454 $ 120,541,014 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

8. Accumulated surplus (continued):

Schedule of Federal gas tax reserve

2021 2020 

Opening balance of unspent funds $ 4,359,024 $ 4,287,676 

Funds received during year 1,561,093 763,196 
Interest earned 46,800 208,152 

Less amount spent on projects: 
Road reconstruction (408,146) (900,000) 
Vehicles  (245,031) - 

Closing balance of unspent funds $ 5,313,740 $ 4,359,024 

9. Municipal property taxes:

Municipal property tax revenue, reported on the statement of operations, is comprised of the
following:

2021 2020 

General taxation: 
Property and business taxes $ 36,196,424 $ 33,192,651 

Less taxes levied for other authorities: 
Provincial Government - school taxes 9,466,280 7,369,965 
Capital Regional District 5,270,921 4,937,855 
Capital Regional Hospital District 1,236,003 1,289,127 
BC Transit Authority 1,571,505 1,564,007 
BC Assessment Authority 289,129 283,576 
Municipal Finance Authority 1,371 1,323 

17,835,209 15,445,853 

$ 18,361,215 $ 17,746,798 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

10. Government transfers:

The District recognizes the transfer of government funding as revenue when received and all
related eligibility criteria and stipulations have been satisfied. The government transfers reported
on the statement of operations are:

2021 2020 

Provincial government: 
Small communities and equalization payments $ 429,826 $ 460,081 
Infrastructure grants 23,333 - 
Other 320,030 3,547,157 

773,189 4,007,238 

Federal government: 
Gas tax agreement funds 1,561,093 763,196 
Other 8,290 67,086 

1,569,383 830,282 

$ 2,342,572 $ 4,837,520 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

11. Commitments and contingencies:

(a) The CRD debt, under provisions of the Local Government Act, is a direct, joint and several
liability of the CRD and each member municipality within the CRD, including the District.

(b) The District is a shareholder and member of the Capital Region Emergency Service
Telecommunications (CREST) Incorporated which provides centralized emergency
communications, and related public safety information services to municipalities, regional
districts, the provincial and federal governments and their agencies, and emergency service
organizations throughout the Greater Victoria region and the Gulf Islands.  Members’
obligations to share in funding ongoing operations and any additional costs relating to capital
assets are to be contributed pursuant to a Members’ Agreement.

(c) In the normal course of a year, claims for damages are made against the District.  The
District records an accrual in respect of legal claims that are likely to be successful and for
which a liability amount is reasonably determinable.  The District is self-insured for general
liability claims through membership in the Municipal Insurance Association of British
Columbia, a reciprocal insurance exchange.  Under this program, member municipalities are
to share jointly for such claims in excess of individual deductibles ranging from $5,000 to
$50,000 against any member.  The District’s deductible is $10,000.

(d) The District entered into a five year agreement for Police related dispatch services with E
Comm Emergency Communications for British Columbia Incorporated effective January 1,
2020. The annual charge to the District will be based on the District’s share of actual costs for
the calendar year as determined in the agreement. The estimated cost for 2021 is $281,000.

(e) The District has identified a property that will be remediated in the future. A liability for
estimated costs of $130,000 has been recognized, as the District has committed to
remediation and future economic benefits are expected to be given up.

12. Financial plan:

The financial plan presented in these financial statements is based upon the 2021 operating and
capital budgets approved by Council on April 26, 2021 adjusted for amortization and debt.



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

13. Segmented information:

The District is a diversified municipal organization that provides a wide range of services to its
citizens. Certain segments that have different governance and responsibility have been
separately disclosed in the segmented information, along with the services they provide, which
are as follows:

General Government:

The general government operations provide the functions of building services and maintenance,
corporate administration, finance, human resources, legislative services and any other functions
categorized as non-departmental.

Municipal services:

Municipal services include services provided to the residents of Central Saanich including police
services, fire protection, building inspection, bylaw enforcement, development services and parks.
These services are the direct responsibility of Council.

Water utility:

The water utility installs and maintains the water mains and pump stations and oversees the
distribution of water purchased from the Capital Regional District.

Sewer enterprise:

The sewer enterprise installs and maintains the sewer mains and pump stations of the District.

Certain allocation methodologies have been employed in the preparation of the segmented
financial information. The taxation revenues are allocated to the functions based on budgeted
expenditures for 2021.  The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those
followed in the preparation of the financial statements as disclosed in note 1.

General Municipal Water Sewer 
2021 government services utility enterprise Total 

Revenue: 
Taxation $ 4,673,904 $ 14,021,711 $ - $ - $ 18,695,615
Non taxation 4,887 7,430,708 6,595,251 1,780,337 15,811,183
Total revenue 4,678,791 21,452,419 6,595,251 1,780,337 34,506,798 

Expenses: 
Salaries, wages 

and benefits 1,832,750 11,020,432 611,744 458,086 13,923,012 
Materials and 

supplies 119,690 1,206,190 4,244,010 55,347 5,625,237 
Services 603,950 4,350,818 425,158 426,034 5,805,960 
Other - 290,033 - - 290,033 
Amortization 331,403 2,468,145 268,905 225,663 3,294,116 
Total expenses 2,887,793 19,335,618 5,549,817 1,165,130 28,938,358 

Annual surplus $ 1,790,998 $ 2,116,801 $ 1,045,434 $ 615,207 $ 5,568,440 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2021 

13. Segmented information (continued):

General Municipal Water Sewer 
2020 government services utility enterprise Total 

Revenue: 
Taxation $ 4,305,265 $ 13,783,353 $ - $ - $ 18,088,618
Non taxation 221,470 8,770,646 6,057,487 1,650,243 16,699,846
Total revenue 4,526,735 22,553,999 6,057,487 1,650,243 34,788,464 

Expenses: 
Salaries, wages 

and benefits 1,896,473 10,025,859 551,707 411,460 12,885,499 
Materials and 

supplies 132,745 1,311,816 3,956,581 95,814 5,496,956 
Services 728,543 3,609,117 464,422 387,898 5,189,980 
Other - 331,020 - - 331,020 
Amortization 204,064 2,417,505 264,045 226,629 3,112,243 
Total expenses 2,961,825 17,695,317 5,236,755 1,121,801 27,015,698 

Annual surplus $ 1,564,910 $ 4,858,682 $ 820,732 $ 528,442 $ 7,772,766 



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH 
Schedule - COVID-19 Restart Reserve 

Year ended December 31, 2021 
(Unaudited) 

2021 2020 

Balance, beginning of year $ 3,111,137 $ - 

Received: 
Provincial transfer - 3,455,000

Deducted: 
Facility & technology improvements 351,738 - 
Grants to other organizations 411,443 - 
Economic recovery 51,187 - 
Budget reduction funding 176,800 - 
Emergency operations center  32,040 138,249 
Lost revenue 421,698 85,000 
Materials and supplies 1,962 78,473 
Custodial services 5,453 23,160 
IT equipment 16,565 11,487 
Advertising and communications 225 6,973 
Bylaw enforcement 2,125 521 

1,471,236 343,863 

Balance, end of year $ 1,639,901 $ 3,111,137 



Taxable Property Assessments 2017-2021

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
   3,778,277,664 ,425,613,395     4 ,740,139,957     4 ,801,132,406     4 ,035,528,083     5
              947,700   1,002,000   1,048,900   1,199,200   1,234,500
         80,334,900   89,307,100   99,457,700   112,953,500   114,899,600
      432,993,398   479,444,750   514,020,156   570,887,583   573,727,781
         28,289,400   26,074,000   27,711,200   30,434,100   31,054,300

Residential
Utilities

Light Industry 
Business/Other 

Recreational/Non 
Profit Farm            7,092,121   6,169,797   6,520,250   7,060,009   7,122,363

   4,327,935,183 ,027,611,042     5 ,388,898,163     5 ,523,666,798     5 ,763,566,627     5

Statistics

New Construction 2017-2021

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
    390   365    363    280     363

  33,974,000   51,538,000   28,751,000   29,437,000   55,203,981
  50,135,124   76,382,419   31,617,206   95,280,618   23,361,626

Construction Permits
Construction Value ($Millions)

New Construction Taxable Assessment Taxes 
Generated from New Growth   177,687    224,086   98,986    301,189      75,622



Property Tax Rates 2017-2021

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Municipal (including Police, Infrastructure, Debt, Library)
Residential 3.17532 2.86213 3.63613 2.88578 2.84232
Utilities 16.21653 15.38000 19.14030 13.88969 14.33525
Light Industry 5.66807 5.16975 6.37567 4.40854 4.46339
Business/Other 6.48661 6.15200 7.65615 5.55587 5.73410
Recreationa/Non-Profit 7.39214 7.24174 9.18733 6.49404 6.55341
Farm 4.28102 4.36301 5.85066 4.56504 4.67986

Total (including School, Regional & Other)
Residential 6.03303          5.41359          5.25446          5.44326          5.36380          
Utilities 37.13194        35.63795        34.50381        33.27654        33.76719        
Light Industry 14.28728        12.72328        11.84327        8.57201          11.42545        
Business/Other 15.11687        13.78655        12.92307        9.92609          12.91928        
Recreational/Non-Profit 12.92523        12.39256        11.91176        9.66640          11.34424        
Farm 9.58742          9.63925          9.82509          9.90216          9.99607          

Statistics



Property Tax Revenue 2017-2021

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Municipal 15,521,362        16,192,735         16,970,982         17,761,731         18,364,565         
BC Assessment 239,910              251,157               253,884               283,944               289,339               
Regional District 5,786,718          5,847,986            5,967,499            6,234,538            6,511,299            
Municipal Finance Authority 1,032 1,177 1,268 1,323 1,372 
Transit 1,326,337          1,295,909            1,400,227            1,565,684            1,573,060            
School 8,045,335          8,230,739            8,508,859            7,378,916            9,464,666            

Total Current Taxes Levied 30,920,694        31,819,703         33,102,719         33,226,136         36,204,301         

Current Taxes Collected 30,616,756        31,566,969         32,850,543         32,962,936         35,966,420         

Percentage 99.0% 99.2% 99.2% 99.2% 99.3%

Statistics



Principal Corporate Taxpayers 2021

$
BUTCHART GARDENS LTD 539,885
WHITEROCK 2241 KEATING CROSS ROAD VICTORIA INC 437,860
BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY 328,041
417201 BC LTD 301,355
PIONEER SQUARE HOLDINGS LTD 285,038
E J C DEVELOPMENTS LTD 280,116
BUTLER BROTHERS SUPPLIES LTD 221,041
SHERWOOD INDUSTRIES LTD 192,393
RITE SELF STORAGE - KEATING LTD. 167,164
HOCHOY INVESTMENTS LTD 159,359
LOCHSIDE APARTMENTS LTD 152,042
EAGLE BAY HOLDINGS LTD 150,212
SEABOARD INDUSTRIES LTD 142,719
BUTLER PROPERTIES LTD 142,686
TIMES UNIVERSAL VICTORIA HOLDINGS LIMITED 137,383
FORTIS ENERGY (VANCOUVER ISLAND) 132,696
POWER MEASUREMENT LTD 129,442
GF II 1230-1236 VERDIER APARTMENTS LTD 110,274

Notes - Values include all Central Saanich properties under same ownership.
- Amounts include levys of Central Saanich and all other taxing authorities.

Statistics



Debt and Debt Servicing - Outstanding balances (In Thousands) 2017-2021

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
East Saanich Road Renewal 1,497           1,318           1,158           993              860              
Mt. Newton/Senanus Water Main 460              227              -               -               -               
Fire Hall 8,078           7,838           7,593           7,340           7,090           

Total 10,035         9,383           8,751           8,333           7,950           

Long Term Debt Per Capita 566              521              484              454              429              
Total Debt Per Capita 566              521              484              454                       429
Annual Long Term Debt Servicing               893 893              889              647                            893

Debt Servicing Limit 6,341           7,158           7,300           7,440           7,759           
% Used 14% 12% 12% 13% 12%
Debt Service Capacity Available            5,448 6,265           6,407           6,520                      6,866

Statistics



Organization Grant
Service 

Contract Lease
Tax 

Exemption Total
Anglican Synod Diocese of BC 52,893        52,893$         
ArtSea Community Arts Council 6,725          6,725             
Beacon Community Services 7,000          21,723        28,723           
Bishop of Victoria 12,563        12,563           
Boys and Girls Club 12,500        1 10,064        22,565           
Brentwood Community Club 9,904          9,904             
Centennial Park Fellowship Baptist Church 38,707        38,707           
Centra Saanich Senior Citizen's Association 42,683        42,683           
Central Saanich Lawn Bowling Club 7,500          1 8,317          15,818           
Central Saanich Lions Club 1 6,581          6,582             
Central Saanich Little League 1 465             466                
Countryside Preschool 323             323                
Farmlands Trust Society 4,000          1,183          5,183             
FED Urban Agricultural Society 1,000          1,000             
Friendship Community Church 34,112        34,112           
Greater Victoria Housing Society 16,048        16,048           
Jehovah's Witness Congregation 9,882          9,882             
Need2 Suicide Prevention Education & Support 1,000          1,000             
North & South Agricultural Society 43,329        43,329           
Peninsula Country Market Society 2,000          2,000             
Peninsula Streams 31,000        31,000           
Rotary Club of Sidney 3,000          3,000             
Royal Canadian Marine Search and Rescue 1,000          1,000             
Saanich Historical Artifact Society 7,500          5,750          1 29,738        42,989           
Saanich Inlet Lifeboat Society 8,495          8,495             
Saanich Masonic Temple Assoc. Ltd. 7,567          7,567             
Saanich Peninsula Chamber of Commerce 2,400          2,400             
Saanich Pioneer Society 17,500        17,500           
Saanichton Bible Fellowship 16,892        16,892           
Saanichton Village Association 7,500          4,000          11,500           
Shady Creek United Church 8,804          8,804             
Shoreline Medical Society 10,196        10,196           
South Vancouver Island Zone Housing 137,683     137,683         
Vancouver Island South Film & Media Commission 1,000          1,000             
Victoria Association for Community Living 12,395        12,395           
Victoria Hindu Parishad 8,939          8,939             

Total 51,443        79,750        5 540,668     671,866$      

Community Grants, Service Contracts, Leases and Permissive Tax Exemptions 2021
Statistics



Summary of Financial Results

(in $000's) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

FINANCIAL POSITION

Financial Assets 31,608$      37,138$      41,308$      53,959$      58,735$      
Liabilities 20,359        20,409        20,045        24,144        22,762        

Net Financial Assets/(Debt) 11,249        16,729        21,263        29,815        35,973        
Non-financial Assets 89,195        89,408        91,505        90,726        90,137        
Accumulated Surplus, End of year 100,444$    106,137$    112,768$    120,541$    126,110$    

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Revenue 27,679$      30,773$      32,073$      34,789$      34,507$      
Expenses 24,374        25,080        25,442        27,016        28,938        

Annual Surplus/(Deficit) 3,305          5,693          6,631          7,773          5,569          
Accumulated Surplus, beginning of year 97,139        100,444      106,137      112,768      120,541      
Accumulated Surplus, end of year 100,444$    106,137$    112,768$    120,541$    126,110$    

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
Tangible Capital Assets 78,515$      79,164$      81,947$      81,674$      81,538$      
Reserves 14,089        18,814        21,780        30,994        36,640        
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 7,840          8,160          9,041          7,873          7,932          

Accumulated Surplus, end of year 100,444$    106,138$    112,768$    120,541$    126,110$    

Statistics



Consolidated Revenue by Source

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

$  15,951 $  16,699 $  17,441 $  18,157 $  18,875
       8,530        9,348        9,145        9,779      12,122
       1,975        2,862        2,033        4,838        2,343
          406           741           932        1,066           284
          789        1,084        2,171           803           606

(in $000's)

Property Taxation
Sales of Services
Government Transfers
Investment Income
Developer Contributions
Other  28  39           351           146           277

$  27,679 $  30,773 $  32,073 $  34,789 $  34,507

Consolidated Expenses by Function

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

 2,306$     2,181$     2,341$     2,962$     2,888$    
       7,740        8,054        8,768        9,272        9,949
       5,153        5,236        4,693        4,487        4,806

 574           545           622           634           678
       2,689        2,758        2,775        2,807        3,253
       4,462        4,854        4,835        5,237        5,550
       1,084        1,064        1,017        1,122        1,165

(in thousands)

General Government
Protective Services
Transportation Services
Environmental and Development S
Parks and Cultural Services
Water Utility
Sewer Enterprise
Other Fiscal Servcies  366           388           391           495           649

$   24,374 $  25,080 $  25,442 $  27,016 $  28,938

Consolidated Expenses by Object

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

$   11,977 $  12,197 $  12,408 $  12,886 $  13,923
       4,047        4,378        4,760        5,497        5,625
       4,271        4,245        4,616        5,190        5,806

 571           591           499           331           290

(in thousands)

Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Supplies, Materials & Other
Contracted Services
Other
Amortization of Tangible Assets        3,508        3,669        3,159        3,112        3,294

$   24,374 $  25,080 $  25,442 $  27,016 $  28,938

Statistics



Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets

(in thousands) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Land -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Land Improvements - 389,564 345,323         40,975           104,598         
Buildings - 233,566 461,997         - 484,764 
Equipment and Vehicles 509,805           651,347         1,299,464      645,316         655,520         
Roads Infrastructure 1,023,370       1,466,739      1,756,512      1,226,001      675,239         
Drainage Infrastructure 313,027           141,250         124,500         116,331         513,708         
Sewer Infrastructure 125,750           132,479         302,012         21,600           98,892           
Water Infrastructure 346,342           1,596,169      988,187         477,528         40,000           
Other Assets 1,587,261       630,225         45,105           54,344           152,316         

3,905,555$     5,241,339$    5,323,100$    2,582,095$    2,725,037$    

Statistics
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